
BRUSSELS Tot.

EEAS 9 11 20

FBA 3 9 12

MSB 3 2 5

SPA* 2 0 2

SPPS 1 0 1

EUSR  MEPP 1 0 1

FBA 1 0 1

UNDP 0 1 1

MSB 0 1 1

KOSOVO Tot.

EULEX 6 3 9

SPA* 4 2 6

MSB 1 0 1

SPPS 0 1 1

SNCA 1 0 1

EU-Office 1 0 1

SPA* 1 0 1

NEW YORK Tot.

UNDP HQ 1 2 3

SPPS 1 0 1

FBA 0 2 2

COLOMBIA Tot.

UNVMC 4 0 4

SPA* 4 0 4

EU-del. Colombia 1 0 1

FBA 1 0 1

UNMAS 2 0 2

MSB 2 0 2

UNDP/DPPA 0 1 1

FBA 0 1 1

TAJIKISTAN Tot.

OSCE 1 0 1

MSB 1 0 1

GEORGIA Tot.

EUMM 10 10 20

FBA 6 7 13

SPA* 3 3 6

MSB 1 0 1

UKRAINE Tot.

EUAM Ukraine 9 6 15

FBA 3 1 4

SPA* 3 3 6

MSB 1 0 1

SPA 1 2 3

SNCA 1 0 1

OSCE SMM 8 5 13

FBA 6 4 10

SPA* 1 1 2

MSB 1 0 1

LIBERIA Tot. 

UNDP LIBERIA 0 1 1

FBA 0 1 1

MALI Tot.

MINUSMA 2 1 3

SPA* 2 1 3

EUCAP Sahel Mali 1 0 1

FBA 1 0 1

DEMOCRATIC 
REPUBLIC OF CONGO Tot.

MONUSCO 9 4 13

SPA* 7 3 10

SPPS 1 1 2

FBA 1 0 1

CENTRAL AFRICAN 
REPUBLIC Tot.

MINUSCA 3 3 6

SPPS 2 1 3

SPA* 1 2 3

EUAM RCA 0 2 2

MSB 0 2 2

SOUTH SUDAN Tot.

UNMISS 8 2 10

SPA* 8 2 10

NIGER Tot.

EUCAP Sahel Niger 1 0 1

MSB 1 0 1

VIENNA Tot.

OSCE Secretariat 3 1 4

MSB 2 0 2

SPA* 0 1 1

FBA 1 0 1

OSCE ODIHR 1 0 1

FBA 1 0 1

OSCE RFOM 0 1 1

FBA 0 1 1

EU-del. Vienna 0 1 1

FBA 0 1 1

SOMALIA Tot.

EUCAP Somalia 4 2 6

FBA 1 0 1

MSB 1 2 3

SPA* 2 0 2

UNSOM 3 1 4

FBA 1 0 1

SPPS 0 1 1

SPA* 2 0 2

UNODC 1 3 4

SPPS 1 3 4

PALESTINE Tot.

EUPOL 3 7 10

SNCA 0 1 1

SPPS 1 1 2

SPA* 2 1 3

FBA 0 1 1

MSB 0 2 2

SPA 0 1 1

EUBAM Rafah 1 0 1

SPA* 1 0 1

UNMAS 0 1 1

MSB 0 1 1

LIBYA Tot.

EUBAM 4 0 4

MSB 2 0 2

SPA* 1 0 1

FBA 1 0 1

KENYA Tot.

EUSR Horn of 0 1 1

FBA 0 1 1

PHILIPPINES Tot. 

UNDP-DPA 1 0 1

FBA 1 0 1 

IRAQ Tot.

EUAM Iraq 5 3 8

MSB 2 2 4

SPA* 2 0 2

FBA 1 1 2

UNITAD 1 2 3

SPA* 1 2 3

ALBANIA Tot.

EU-del. Al- 0 1 1

SNCA 0 1 1

CYPRUS Tot.

UNFICYP 1 2 3

SPA* 1 1 2

FBA 0 1 1

NORTH MACEDONIA Tot.

OSCE Skopje 1 0 1

SPA* 1 0 1

ISRAEL Tot.

EU-del. to WB/G 0 1 1

FBA 0 1 1

POLAND Tot.

OSCE ODIHR 1 0 1

FBA 1 0 1

JORDAN Tot. 

OSESGY Yemen 1 0 1

FBA 1 0 1 

AFGHANISTAN Tot.

NATO RS 0 1 1

FBA 0 1 1

EU-del. Kabul 1 0 1

FBA 1 0 1

YEMEN Tot. 

UNMHA 1 0 1

SPA* 1 0 1 
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Aggregated number of Sweden’s civilian 
personnel in peace- and crisis management 
operations
 

Abbreviations
SNCA	 Swedish National Courts Administration
FBA 	 Folke Bernadotte Academy
SPPS 	 Swedish Prison and Probation Service
MSB 	 Swedish Civil Contingencies Agency
SPA* 	 Swedish Police Authority 
SPA 	 Swedish Prosecution Authority

Seconding authority	 Men (%) Women (%) Total
SNCA 2 (50%) 2 (50%) 4

FBA 32 (49%) 33 (51%) 65 

SPPS 7 (47%) 8 (53%) 15

MSB 18 (60%) 12 (40%) 30

SPA*	 50 (69%) 22 (31%) 72

SPA	 1 (25%) 3 (75%) 4

Total 	 110 (58%) 80 (42%) 190

Contact
For questions, please contact secondments@fba.se 

Country/City	 Abbreviation	 Mission
Afghanistan	 NATO RS		  North Atlantic Treaty Organization, Resolute Support
		  EU-del. Kabul	 Delegation of the European Union to Afghanistan

Albanien		  EU-del. Albania	 Delegation of the European Union to Albania

Brussels		  EEAS		  European Union External Action
		  EUSR MEPP	 European Union Special Representative for the Middle East Peace Process
		  UNDP		  United Nations Development Programme

Central African 	 MINUSCA		  United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in the Central African Republic
Republic		  EUAM RCA		 European Union Advisory Mission in the Central African Republic

Colombia		  UNVMC		  United Nations Verification Mission in Colombia
		  EU-del. Colombia	 Delegation of the European Union to Colombia
		  UNMAS		  United Nations Mine Action Service
		  UNDP/DPPA	 The Joint United Nations Development Programme-United Nations Department of Political and Peacebuilding Affairs 		
				    Programme on Building National Capacities for Conflict Prevention (Joint Programme for short)

Cyprus	 	 UNFICYP		  United Nations Peacekeeping Force in Cyprus
		
Democratic 	 MONUSCO	 United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission In the Democratic Republic of Congo
Republic of Congo			 

Georgia		  EUMM Georgia	 European Union Monitoring Mission in Georgia

Iraq		  EUAM Iraq		 European Union Advisory Mission in Support of Security Sector Reform in Iraq
		  UNITAD		  United Nations Investigative Team to Promote Accountability for Crimes Committed by Da’esh/ISIL

Israel		  EU-del. WB/G	 European Union Delegation to West Bank and Gaza Strip
			 
Jordan		  OSESGY Yemen	 United Nations Office of the Special Envoy of the Secretary-General for Yemen

Kenya		  EUSR Horn of Africa	 European Union Special Representative for the Horn of Africa

Kosovo 		  EULEX		  European Union Rule of Law Mission in Kosovo
		  EU Office		  European Union Office in Kosovo

Liberia	 	 UNDP Liberia	 United Nations Development Programme in Liberia

Libya		  EUBAM Libya	 European Union Border Assistance Mission in Libya

Mali		  MINUSMA		 United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in Mali 
		  EUCAP Sahel Mali	 European Union Capacity Building Mission in Mali

New York		  UNDP HQ		  United Nations Development Programme Headquarters

Niger		  EUCAP Sahel Niger	 European Union Capacity Building Mission in Niger

North Macedonia	 OSCE Skopje	 Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Mission to Skopje

Palestine		  EUPOL COPPS	 European Union Coordinating Office for Palestinian Police Support
		  EUBAM Rafah	 European Union Border Assistance Mission to Rafah
	                      UNMAS                           United Nations Mine Action Service

Philippines	 UNDP-DPA	 United Nations Development Programme-Department of Political and Peacebuilding Affairs Joint Programme

Poland		  OSCE ODIHR	 Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe, Office for Democratic Institutions and Human Rights

Somalia		  EUCAP Somalia	 European Union Capacity Building Mission in Somalia
		  UNSOM		  United Nations Assistance Mission in Somalia
		  UNODC		  United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime

South Sudan	 UNMISS		  United Nations Mission in South Sudan

Tadzjikistan	 OSCE Dushanbe	 Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Programme Office in Dushanbe

Ukraine		  EUAM Ukraine	 The European Union Advisory Mission in Ukraine
		  OSCE SMM	 Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Special Monitoring Mission to Ukraine

Vienna	 	 OSCE Secretariat	 Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe, Secretariat
		  OSCE ODIHR	 Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe, Office for Democratic Institutions and Human Rights
		  OSCE RFOM	 Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe, Representative on Freedom of the Media 
		  EU-del. Vienna	 Delegation of the European Union to the International Organisations in Vienna

Yemen                             UNMHA                           United Nations Mission to support the Hudaydah Agreement


